	UNITED STATES I	NUDA D TRAUNIT AND THE IN				
NAT	NIA T	JEPARTMENT OF THE IN	TERIOR	FOR NPS US	SEONLY	
		STER OF HISTORI	C PLACES	RECEIVED	JUN 7 1976	
Ι		NOMINATION I			MAY 1 S	2 1977
	FOR FI	EDERAL PROPERTIES		DATE ENTE	RED	
<u></u>	SEE II	NSTRUCTIONS IN HOW T TYPE ALL ENTRIES (				S
1	NAME					
	HISTORIC		<b>201</b>			
	Ewing-S	Snell Ranch House				
		on Ranch				
4	LOCATION	/	and the second sec			
		ortheast of Montana-		e line. so	uth of Barry'	s Landing in
	<u> </u>	ighorn Canyon Nation		n AreaM	OT FOR PUBLICATION	
	CITY, TOWN	anyticad	VICINITY OF	(	CONGRESSIONAL DISTR	ІСТ
	STATE .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CODE			CODE
	Montana CLASSIFICA		30		arbon	009
	CLA55IFIC	ATION				
	CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS		PRES	ENTUSE
4	DISTRICT	X <sub>PUBLIC</sub>	XOCCUPIED		AGRICULTURE	MUSEUM
	_XBUILDING(S) STRUCTURE		UNOCCUPIED		COMMERCIAL	PARK
	SITE	-BOTH PUBLIC ACQUISITION			EDUCATIONAL ENTERTAINMENT	XPRIVATE RESIDENC
	OBJECT	_IN PROCESS				SCIENTIFIC
		BEING CONSIDERED	YES: UNRESTRIC		INDUSTRIAL	
			NO		MILITARY	OTHER:
-	AGENCY					
	REGIONAL HEADQUAR					
·	<u>National Par</u> STREET & NUMBER	<u>ck Service</u>	·			
	P. O. Box 25	5287				
	CITY, TOWN				STATE	00005
- i	Denver,	OF LEGAL DESCR	IDTION		Colorado	80225
ł		OF LEGAL DESCR	III HON			
	COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E	<sup>TC.</sup> Carbon County Co	ourthouse			
	STREET & NUMBER	Carbon County Co	Jultinouse			
	CITY, TOWN			·	STATE	·····
	Red Lodge			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Montana	
6	<b>REPRESEN</b>	TATION IN EXIST	ING SURVE	<b>YS</b>		
	TITLE					
	None					
	DATE		FEDI	ERALSTATE	COUNTYLOCAL	
	DEPOSITORY FOR	······				
	SURVEY RECORDS				CTATE	
	CITY, TOWN				STATE	



CONI	DITION	CHECK ONE	CHECK ONE		
EXCELLENT	X_DETERIORATED	UNALTERED	_XORIGINAL SITE	• ·	
X_good	X_RUINS	X_ALTERED	MOVED D	DATE	
FAIR	UNEXPOSED				

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The ranch site contains the Ewing house; two rear sheds and a privy, a shop (the Dryhead School house); the Snell chicken house (barn); a pole corral east of the house; a root cellar; and an irrigation system including an impounding pond, a headgate, and a ditch. The Erastus T. Ewing grave is located approximately one-fourth mile north of the house; and an unfinished ceramic block root cellar is located south of the pond.

Built between 1896 and 1898 by Erastus Ewing adjacent to Layout Creek and on a bench above the west wall of Bighorn Canyon, the house is a one-story, hipped roof structure. Completed in an L-plan of lap-joint, round log construction, it has a front gable end. In filling the angle, a modern shed roofed porch, sheltering separate entrances to the kitchen and living room, overlooks the front yard, partially enclosed with iron fencing from a Cincinnati manufacturer. A shed roofed side porch opens into the kitchen wing having a small, rear bedroom and a bathroom. The two north bedrooms open into the vertical knotty pine sheathed living room. A modern fireplace at the rear wall extends into a massive exterior brick chimney. Typically, two-over-two-light sash fill the window openings. The roof is covered with roll roofing.

In 1975 the house was adaptively restored. At the exterior deteriorated sill logs were removed and replaced with concrete, as done previously; the front living room plate glass window was removed and restored with a pair of double hung sash; the east bedroom doorway was restored; the roof covering was replaced; the plain board trim was repaired and repainted; and the building was rechinked. On the interior the bathroom was remodeled, new flooring was laid, and the carsiding ceiling was replaced with plasterboard. It is anticipated that the structure will continue to function as a seasonal ranger quarters and will be maintained as such, since the structure is functionally located within the Recreation Area.

The deteriorated shop, built of notched and lapped log construction, was adapted in the 1940's for a schoolhouse. The low gabled roof, supported on log ribs (purlins) on minimal log trappings was originally earth and gravel over boards. Butting poles have been removed to accommodate roll roofing, a temporary preservation measure installed in 1975 when the front wall was stabilized. The one-room structure with a wooden floor system, is sited amid heavy overgrowth.

The Snell chicken house ruin, of lapped and notched log construction with a pitched sod roof over vigas is deteriorated beyond practical preservation. Built into a hillside, the rear of the structure is rotted and the roof has partially collapsed creating a safety hazard. The structure has no remaining functional use.

Located behind the main house and of modern construction are two sheds, one a gabled roof, novelty-sided frame structure and the other of corrugated metal, and a privy. Above the pond, partially drained to discourage beaver activity, is the old root cellar, with a partially collapsed log roof and a deteriorated stairway leading to a below-grade doorway. This root cellar, of a typical type, is a safety hazard and has no functional use. To the south of the pond a modern root cellar, constructed of ceramic tile blocks, remains unfinished and roofless. Additionally, the pole corral, circular plan, is in fair condition The grave site is enclosed by a deteriorated picket fence. The headgate and irrigation system are in a functioning condition. Form No. 10-300a (Řev. 10-74)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

FOR NPS USE ONLY RECEIVED JUN 7 1976 DATE ENTERED MAY 1 2 1977

CONTINUATION SHEET	Description	1 ITEM NUMBER	7	PAGE 1

It is anticipated that the house, having been recently renovated will continue to function as a seasonal ranger quarters and office and that the shop (schoolhouse) will function as an auxiliary building. Both will be subject to annual cyclic maintenance. Since the ranch will not be interpretated as an historic site open to the public, the deteriorated and surplus structures may be eventually removed to clear the site.

## **8 SIGNIFICANCE**

PERIOD ~	AF	REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CH	IECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW	
PREHISTORIC 1400-1499 1500-1599	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC X-AGRICULTURE	COMMUNITY PLANNING CONSERVATION ECONOMICS	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE LAW LITERATURE	RELIGION SCIENCE SCULPTURE
1600-1699 1700-1799 1800-1899	ARCHITECTURE ART COMMERCE	EDUCATION ENGINEERING EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT	MILITARY MUSIC PHILOSOPHY	SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN THEATER TRANSPORTATION
1900-	COMMUNICATIONS	INDUSTRY INVENTION	POLITICS/GOVERNMENT	_OTHER (SPECIEV)
			UTECT	

SPECIFIC DATES 1896 - 1968

BUILDER/ARCHITECT Erastus T. Ewing

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Ewing Ranch is typical of subsistence ranching between the 1890's and the 1940's in the "Dryhead Country", located north of Crooked Creek and bounded on the east by the Bighorn Canyon and on the west by the Pryor Mountains. Drawn by the expectation of striking gold, Erastus Tyler Ewing settled on this last frontier in Montana. He, like others, soon experienced failure and was obliged to turn to ranching which here survived, through successive owners, until acquired as part of the National Recreation Area in 1968. The preservation of these remnants of the Ewing Ranch affords a link with the past through its functional use within the Recreation Area.

Within six years of the 1891 Crow cession of 1,800,000 acres off the western end of the reservation, which included the Dryhead Country, the first settlers entered the forbidding and arid region. Gold had been discovered in the late 1880's in the Bighorn Mountains to the east, but by the mid 1890's the strike had played out and the prospectors turned their attention to other areas, particularly to the rugged canyons of the Pryors leading down to Bighorn Canyon. Thus Ewing, of whom little is known, entered the Dryhead Country in 1896; unlike most of the others, he stayed. On Layout Creek he built a log house for his family and other improvements. In 1898 the Ewing house was designated as a post office with mail service coming from Lovell, Wyoming, thirty-one miles to the southwest. The post office, then operated by Ewing's son, was closed in 1906. However, for several years on county and state maps, a dot located Ewing, Montana. The Ewing Ranch purchased by Clint Hough from Erastus R. Ewing in 1911, was sold to Philip Snell in 1918. In 1945-47 the ranch shop was used as the Dryhead School, accommodating the dwindling families of the region. The Snell heirs sold the ranch to Newell J. Sorenson in 1964, who sold 640 acres in 1968 to the Bureau of Reclamation in conjunction with the construction of Yellowtail Dam. The site is now administered as part of the Bighorn Canyon National Recreation Area by the National Park Service.

## **9 MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES**

Bearss, E. C., <u>Historic Structure Report, Historical Data Section and Historic</u> <u>Resource Study</u>, <u>Ewing (Snell)</u>, and <u>ML Ranches</u>, and <u>Hillsboro</u>, National Park Service, Denver, Colorado, 1974.

GEOGRAPHICAL D ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERT		,, î , ; î ,	Jall and	
UTM REFERENCES			and the State	t
A 12 71,53,60 ZONE EASTING C 1 1 1 1		BL ZONE E DL		
VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRI	PTION			
			$(\alpha_{i+1}, \ldots, \alpha_{i+1}) \in \mathcal{A}$	$(1,1) \to (1,1)$
				•
LIST ALL STATES AND C	COUNTIES FOR PROPER	TIES OVERLAPPING	STATE OR COUNTY B	OUNDARIES
STATE	CODE	COUNTY		CODE
	CODE	COUNTY		CODE
STATE FORM PREPARED I NAME / TITLE Id L. Wheaton, Histori ORGANIZATION tional Park Service, R	cal Architect	gion	01/12/76 DATE	
FORM PREPARED I NAME/TITLE Id L. Wheaton, Histori ORGANIZATION tional Park Service, R STREET & NUMBER O. Box 25287	cal Architect		DATE TELEPHONE (303) 234-27	64
FORM PREPARED I NAME / TITLE Id L. Wheaton, Histori ORGANIZATION tional Park Service, R STREET & NUMBER O. Box 25287 CITY OR TOWN	cal Architect ocky Mountain Re	egion	DATE TELEPHONE (303) 234–27 STATE	64 225
FORM PREPARED I NAME / TITLE Id L. Wheaton, Histori ORGANIZATION tional Park Service, R STREET & NUMBER O. Box 25287 CITY OR TOWN OVER CERTIFICATION O STATE	cal Architect ocky Mountain Re <b>PF NOMINATIO</b> HISTORIC PRESERVATI YES NO	ON ION OFFICER RECO	DATE TELEPHONE (303) 234-27 STATE Colorado 80 MMENDATION DNE	225
FORM PREPARED I NAME / TITLE Id L. Wheaton, Histori ORGANIZATION tional Park Service, R STREET & NUMBER O. Box 25287 CITY OR TOWN IVER. CERTIFICATION O STATE	cal Architect ocky Mountain Re <b>PF NOMINATIO</b> HISTORIC PRESERVATI YES NO rr 11593, I hereby nomini een allowed 90 days in wated level of signifigance	ON ION OFFICER RECO	DATE TELEPHONE (303) 234-27 STATE Colorado 80 MMENDATION DNE STATE HISTORIC PRESERVA the National Register, cen nomination to the State	225
FORM PREPARED I NAME / TITLE Id L. Wheaton, Histori ORGANIZATION TIONAL Park Service, R STREET & NUMBER O. Box 25287 CITY OR TOWN IVER. CERTIFICATION O STATE IN COMPLIANCE WITH EXECUTIVE OF de Historic Preservation Officer has be valuate to significance. The evalua- EDERAL REPRESENTATIVE SIGN TITLE	cal Architect ocky Mountain Re <b>PF NOMINATIO</b> HISTORIC PRESERVATI YES NO ir 11593, I hereby nominate een allowed 90 days in w ared level of signifigance in NATURE	DN ION OFFICER RECO	DATE TELEPHONE (303) 234-27 STATE Colorado 80 MMENDATION DNE STATE HISTORIC PRESERVA the National Register, cen nomination to the State	225 TION OFFICER SIGN U rtifying that the Stat Review Board and t
FORM PREPARED I NAME / TITLE d L. Wheaton, Histori ORGANIZATION tional Park Service, R STREET & NUMBER O. Box 25287 CITY OR TOWN OVET, CERTIFICATION O STATE In compliance with Executive Order Historic Preservation Officer has be realized as significance. The evaluate EDERAL REPRESENTATIVE SIGN	cal Architect ocky Mountain Re <b>PF NOMINATIO</b> HISTORIC PRESERVATI YES NO or 11593, I hereby nominate een allowed 90 days in w ared level of signifigance in NATURE	DN ION OFFICER RECO	DATE TELEPHONE (303) 234-27 STATE Colorado 80 MMENDATION DNE STATE HISTORIC PRESERVA the National Register, cen nomination to the State State Local.	225 TION OFFICER SIGNAL rtifying that the Stat Review Board and t